## APPRAIS OF THE OTHER PROPERTY OTHER PROPERTY OF THE OTHER PROPERTY OTHER PROPE

## **Ector County Appraisal District**

1301 E. 8th Street Odessa, Texas 79761-4703

Phone: 432-332-6834 ector@ectorcad.org www.ectorcad.org

October 29, 2024

Mr. Chris Stanley, President Board of Trustees Ector County Independent School District Post Office Box 3912 Odessa, Texas 79760

Re: Ector County Appraisal District - Director Elections

Dear Mr. Stanley,

Enclosed, please find the official ballot for your district's votes for the Ector County Appraisal District board of directors for the 2025 term. A governing body may cast all its votes for one candidate or distribute them among candidates for any number of directorships up to five.

Please note that although Ector County ISD nominated Robert Chavez and Feliz Abalos, both of them have declined the nomination since they both were previously appointed to fill the vacant positions of members elected by the public at large. Those two persons will continue to serve on the board, but not as members appointed by the taxing units. They are not included on the ballot.

We have also enclosed a sample resolution, showing how to report your governing bodies votes back to our office. The Texas Property Tax Code 6.03(k-1) requires the governing body of a taxing unit with at least 5% of the vote in a county with a population of 120,000 or more to determine its vote by resolution adopted at the first or second open meeting held after the chief appraiser delivers the ballot. The governing body then must submit its vote to the chief appraiser not later than the third day following the date the resolution is adopted. The candidates that receive the largest cumulative vote totals will be elected. The results will then be submitted to the governing body of each taxing unit and to the candidates before December 31<sup>st</sup>.

If you would like any other information, please call me anytime at 332-6834.

Sincerely,

Layne Young, RPA

Chief Appraiser-Executive Director

cc: Dr. Keeley Boyer, Interim Superintendent

## A RESOLUTION CASTING VOTES FOR THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ECTOR COUNTY APPRAISAL DISTRICT

WHEREAS, Section 6.03 (c) of the Texas Property Tax Code, requires the appointment of the Board of Directors of an Appraisal District by vote of the governing bodies of the taxing entities, entitled by the Code of vote; and

WHEREAS, by previous action nominees for the Board of Directors of the Ector County Appraisal District were submitted to the Chief Appraiser of said county; and

WHEREAS; the Ector County ISD is entitled by cumulative voting to cast 2,555 of votes for the Ector County Appraisal District Board; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Board of Trustees of Ector County ISD:

SECTION 1. That 2,555 votes be cast for five nominees on the ballot for the Ector County Appraisal District Board of Directors:

<del></del>	
<del></del>	
by the Board of Trustees of Ector County ISD this	day of